
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 12 November 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)268 - The Home Loss Payments (Prescribed Amounts) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 

   

3 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

   

3.1 The Maritime Transport Access To Trade And Cabotage (Revocation) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 3 - 6) 

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 2 – Statement 

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 3 – Commentary 

3.2 The Heavy Goods Vehicles (Charging For The Use Of Certain Infrastructure 

On The Trans-European Road Network) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2018  

 (Pages 7 - 10) 

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 4 – Statement 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 5 – Commentary 

3.3 Fertilisers and Ammonium Nitrate Material (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 11 - 14) 

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 6 – Statement 

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 7 – Commentary 

3.4 The Tobacco Products and Nicotine Inhaling Products (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 15 - 18) 

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 8 – Statement 

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 9 - Commentary 

4 Papers to note 

   

4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy Planning and Rural Affairs to the 

Climate Change Environment and Rural Affairs Committee: UK Agriculture Bill  

 (Pages 19 - 22) 

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs 

4.2 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care : Childcare 

Funding (Wales) Bill  

  

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 11 – Letter from the Minister for Children, Older 

People and Social Care (Paper to follow) 

4.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: SL(5)256 - School 

Organisation Code  

 (Pages 23 - 33) 

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 12 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: 

SL(5)256 - School Organisation Code, 7 November 2018 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   



6 Statutory Instruments requiring Consent: Brexit and Statements 

made under Standing Order 30C: Handling 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

CLA(5)-28-17 – Paper 13 - Statutory Instruments requiring Consent: Brexit 

and Statements made under Standing Order 30C: Handling 

7 Sewel Convention: Approach to future work 

 (Pages 36 - 41)  

CLA(5)-28-18 – Paper 14  - Briefing 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

12 November 2018 

SL(5)268 – The Home Loss Payments (Prescribed 

Amounts) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations, which apply in relation to Wales, increase the maximum 

and minimum amounts of home loss payments payable under the Land 

Compensation Act 1973 (“the Act”) to those occupying a dwelling who have 

an owner’s interest. These Regulations also increase the amount of home 

loss payment payable under the Act in any other case.  

A person who is displaced from a dwelling by compulsory purchase or in 

other circumstances specified in section 29 of the Act is entitled to a home 

loss payment.  

Section 30(1) of the Act provides that in cases where a person occupying a 

dwelling on the date of displacement has an owner’s interest, the amount of 

home loss payment is calculated as a percentage of the market value of that 

interest, subject to a maximum and minimum amount.  

Section 30(2) of the Act specifies the amount of the home loss payment in 

any other case.  

Regulation 2(a) of these Regulations incre
[...]
inet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 
                Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

 

 
 

Mick Antoniw AM  

Chair 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
 
 
SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales  

 
 

7 November 2018 
 
 

Dear Mick, 
 

Thank you for your letter of 24 October on behalf of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee (CLAC) seeking further clarity on how, in particular Article 12 of the UNCRC has 
been taken into account in completing the Children’s Rights Impact Assessment (CRIA). 
 
In bringing forward proposals, including proposals to close any school, proposers are 
required to comply with the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the 
School Organisation Code including in respect of consultation.  Under the existing Code 
which came into force in October 2013, proposers must make suitable arrangements to 
consult with pupils of any school affected by their proposals and, where possible, with 
children and young people who are likely to attend those schools.  As a minimum, this must 
include consultation with the school councils of the affected schools.  This requirement 
remains unchanged in the second version of the Code. 
 
The Welsh Government issued guidance to local authorities, the governing bodies of 
maintained schools and other proposers on consultation with children and young people in 
respect of school organisation proposals to support the Code. 
 
Under the revised Code the decision to consult and move forward with the closure of a rural 
school must not be taken until all viable alternatives to closure have been considered.  
Consideration of alternatives must be a two stage process with the proposer doing this 
before they even decide to commence consultation on closure, with an opportunity for 
anyone with
[...]
ny questions to our mailbox 
CRIA@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 
You may wish to cross-reference with other impact assessments undertaken. 
  

NB. All CRIAs undertaken on legislation must be published alongside the relevant piece of work on 
the WG website. All other CRIAs must be listed in the WG CRIA newsletter and must be made 
available upon request. Ministers are however, encouraged to publish all completed CRIAs. 

Pack Page 25

mailto:CRIA@wales.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:CRIA@wales.gsi.gov.uk


October 2018  version 5 

  
Page 2 

 
  

 
Six Steps to Due Regard 

 
 

                                                
1 Education in Wales: Our national mission action plan for 2017-21. 
2 See sections 38 and 39 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013  

Step 1.What’s the piece of work and its objective(s)? 

  

A brief description of the piece of work  
In Plenary in November 2016 the Cabinet Secretary for Education announced a number of actions 
she would take in respect of small and rural schools, recognising that schools and communities in 
different parts of Wales face different challenges as the Welsh Government moves forward with its 
reforms to raise education standards. As part of this she committed to consult on strengthening 
the School Organisation Code in respect of a presumption against the closure of rural schools. This 
commitment is one of the key actions in our national mission1. 
 
The School Organisation Code (“the Code”) is made by the Welsh Ministers.2 It sets out what must 
be done whenever significant changes to schools are proposed - such as a change in category of a 
school or the opening or closing of a school. There is currently no presumption in favour or against 
the closure of any type of school. The first edition of the Code recognises that the prime purpose 
of schools is the provision of education. However, it also recognises that in rural areas a school 
may also be the main focal point for community activity and its closure 
[...]


 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 32



October 2018  version 5 

  
Page 9 

 
  

 

Pack Page 33



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 The Maritime Transport Access To Trade And Cabotage (Revocation) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-28-18 - Paper 3

	3.2 The Heavy Goods Vehicles (Charging For The Use Of Certain Infrastructure On The Trans-European Road Network) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-28-18 - Paper 5

	3.3 Fertilisers and Ammonium Nitrate Material (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-28-18 - Paper 7

	3.4 The Tobacco Products and Nicotine Inhaling Products (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-28-18 - Paper 9

	4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy Planning and Rural Affairs to the Climate Change Environment and Rural Affairs Committee: UK Agriculture Bill
	4.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: SL(5)256 - School Organisation Code
	School Organisation Code  UNCRC - Draft Reply to CLAC.pdf
	UNCRC School Organisational Code - Rural Schools - .pdf

	6 Statutory Instruments requiring Consent: Brexit and Statements made under Standing Order 30C: Handling
	7 Sewel Convention: Approach to future work



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 12 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 14.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5021 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM and Mandy Jones AM.  

http://senedd.tv/


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)268 - The Home Loss Payments (Prescribed Amounts) (Wales) Regulations 

2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.  

3 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

3.1 The Maritime Transport Access To Trade And Cabotage (Revocation) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. Members agreed to 

write to the Welsh Government to highlight the Committee’s view that it would be 

appropriate for future written statements to state the relevant provisions to which the 

Welsh Government has given consent. 

3.2 The Heavy Goods Vehicles (Charging For The Use Of Certain Infrastructure On The 

Trans-European Road Network) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. Members agreed to 

write to the Welsh Government to highlight the Committee’s view that it would be 

appropriate for future written statements to state the relevant provisions to which the 

Welsh Government has given consent. 

3.3 Fertilisers and Ammonium Nitrate Material (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. Members agreed to 

write to the Welsh Government to highlight the Committee’s view that it would be 

appropriate for future written statements to state the relevant provisions to which the 

Welsh Government has given consent. 

3.4 The Tobacco Products and Nicotine Inhaling Products (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the written statement and commentary. Members agreed to 

write to the Welsh Government to highlight the Committee’s view that it would be 



appropriate for future written statements to state the relevant provisions to which the 

Welsh Government has given consent. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy Planning and Rural Affairs to the 

Climate Change Environment and Rural Affairs Committee: UK Agriculture Bill  

The Committee noted the letter. 

4.2 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care : Childcare 

Funding (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter. 

4.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: SL(5)256 - School Organisation 

Code  

The Committee noted the letter. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Statutory Instruments requiring Consent: Brexit and Statements made 

under Standing Order 30C: Handling  

The Committee considered an updated paper on the handling of Written Statements 

made under Standing Order 30C. 

7 Sewel Convention: Approach to future work  

Members agreed to undertake a piece of work on the Sewel Convention. The 

Committee agreed to consider terms of reference at a future meeting. 


